Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Sian Thomas

Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 July Committee Clerk

2017 0300 200 6291

Member’s pre-meeting: 09.15 SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Meeting time: 09.30

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Parliamentary Review of Health and Social Care in Wales -

evidence session with Review Panel Members
(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 5)

Dr Ruth Hussey, Chair of the Panel
Jennifer Dixon, Member of the Panel
Eric Gregory, Member of the Panel

Review of Health and Social Care in Wales - Interim Report

3 Paper(s) to note

Inquiry into primary care - Letter to the Members from Dr Arfon Williams
(Pages 6 - 17)
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to the Chair
regarding 'Services Fit for the Future'
(Page 18)
Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - additional information from the Older
People's Commissioner for Wales
(Pages 19 - 22)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


https://beta.gov.wales/review-health-social-care-interim-report

Implementation of the Wales Act 2017 - letter from the Llywydd

(Pages 23 - 25)
Letter from the Public Accounts Committee regarding Governance Arrangements
at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board

(Pages 26 - 27)
4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

5 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people -
consideration of scope and approach to the inquiry
(11.00 - 11.15) (Pages 28 - 29)
6 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - consideration of additional
briefings
(11.15 -11.25) (Pages 30 - 47)

7 Forward Work Programme
(11.25 - 11.45) (Pages 48 - 75)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Ageﬁ@/alglctr@mdgpﬂ_l Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSC
[...]
ve years ago. This is not sustainable as costs are going up. It is just a matter of time
before more of us ‘hand back the keys’ resulting in some of us doing locums. As you may
know, locums are able to ‘call the tune’ and charge whatever they want for a day’s work.
This will only get worse.

Dispensing

The Welsh Government should consider allowing all GP practices to become dispensing
practices. As it stands, some are allowed to, and some are not. This is often a historic
situation. We are after all, small businesses. Currently the dispensing fees and small
profit made from dispensing , often end up in multinational pharmacies such as Lloyds
and Rowlands, and their monies will be distributed to their shareholders across the
world. This is a small step that would keep money in Wales and further boost the
economy.

Should you wish to discuss this further with me, at any time in the future, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Cofion cynnes,

Dr Arfon Williams

4
Pack Page 9



By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 10



By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 13



Y Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
A R Eg) Papury / Paper 2 e
g€ O
aughan Gething AC ’X 25
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon -
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport - JQ

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government
Dr Dai Lloyd AM
Chair
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
National Assembly for Wales

28 June 2017

Dear Dai

| am delighted to let you know that today the Minister for Social Services and Public Health
and | have published for consultation Services Fit for the Future, a White Paper which
contains a number of proposals relating to quality and governance in health and care in
Wales. The consultation will run until 29 September 2017.

https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/services-fit-future

It is our 
[...]
 and Sport Committee

National Assembly for Wales Adeilatau Carmbrian
R Sqwar Mount Stuart

Ty Hywel Caerdydd CF10 5FL

Cardiff Bay o

CE99 1NA Cambrian Buildings

Mount Stuart Square
Cardiff CF10 5FL

28 June 2017

Additional Evidence in relation to Inquiry into Loneliness and
Isolation

Dear Chair,

When | provided you with oral evidence on your Inquiry into Loneliness
and Isolation on 25 May 2017, | confirmed that | would provide the
Committee with further evidence on what | believe should be included in
the Welsh Government’s proposed strategy to address loneliness and
isolation.

| have divided my thoughts into the structural aspects that the strategy
must include and the issues, identified through my work, which the
strategy must address.

The Strategy must:

e Have clearly defined outcomes that define the success of the
strategy, covering both a strategic and an individual level.

e These outcomes should link across to those within the Welsh
Government’s National Indicators for Wales! and National
Outcomes Framework for Social Services?. It should

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn
Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh
and corresponding in Welshowill gt lead ta a.delay in responding.
Sl YR KL fletay in responding

www.olderpeoplewales.com



also complement other key strategies such as Together for Mental
Health® and the refreshed carers and older people’s strategies. A
joined-up approach will ensure that all those involved in delivery
will be working towards a set of correlated outcomes.

e Be relevant to, and reflect, the diversity of older people.

e Provide an appropriate balance between a longer term strategic
focus and a shorter term measurable benefit to older people,
including specific reference to how progress will be measured and
reported on.

e Recognise th
[...]
es and
Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. It should also focus on the
importance of resilience to enable people to prepare for the
inherent risks associated with growing older.

The further development of local solutions we already have or are
developing, e.g. social prescribing, third sector organisations,
community connectors.

Ensure that loneliness and isolation is reflected in all of the local
well-being plans currently under development by Public Services
Boards.

Ensure that support offered to older people recognises, and is
relevant to, the individual and their personal and cultural
preferences. The support must be positively framed and
purposeful to help people forge emotionally satisfying
relationships, rediscover old skills and develop new interests.

Recognise that some people will have lost their social skills and
will need much more support to develop these before they can re-
engage. For some, traditional methods of addressing loneliness
e.g. befriending schemes, lunch clubs and tea parties are not
appropriate and alternative solutions such as long-term one-to-one
mentoring and cognitive therapy should be considered.

Clearly outline what is known from the current evidence base and
put in place action to ensure that this underpins future
developments, whilst also recognising and commissioning work to
fill in gaps in our knowledge.

Pack Page 21



e Public Health Wales must embrace this agenda and provide
national leadership, drawing together key stakeholders to ensure
delivery of the outcomes that should sit at the heart of the strategy.

I hope that my thoughts will be helpful to your Inquiry and if you have
any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Kind Regards,

23(11‘ ol Qom/

Sarah Rochira
Older People’s Commissioner for Wales

! Welsh Government (2016) How to measure a nation’s progress? National indicators for Wales
http://gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/160316-national-indicators-to-be-laid-before-nafw-en.pdf

“ Welsh Go
[...]
embly for Wales
Public Accounts Committee

Dr Dai Lloyd AM
Chair - Health, Social Services and Sport Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay
CF99 1NA

11 July 2017
Dear Dai,

Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board): Auditor
General for Wales' Report - An Overview of Governance Arrangements

The Healthcare Inspectorate Wales and the Wales Audit Office undertook a further
joint review on the actions taken by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
(BCUHB) to address the governance concerns identified in 2013, which the Auditor
General for Wales published on 29 June.

The Public Accounts Committee considered this Report during the meeting on 10
July and noted the improvements that have been made to the governance
arrangements at BCUHB. The Committee was satisfied with the direction of travel
and agreed that | send you a copy of the Report and request that your Committee
considers the governance arrangements at BCUHB as part of the regular scrutiny
sessions you hold with the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport and
the Minister for Social Services and Public Health.

Yours sincerely,

Y

Nick Ramsay AM
Chair

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
SeneddArchwilio@cynulliad.cymru SeneddPAC@assemblywales
wwvv.cynulHad.cymru/SemeddArchwi\Ba k R@@%e&gywa[es/SeneddPAC
0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565

o



http://www.audit.wales/publication/overview-governance-arrangements-betsi-cadwaladr-university-health-board-0

Ag en d a Ite m 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 28



Ag en d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 30



Ag en d a Ite m 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52



Y Pwyllgor
[...]
 together
to tackle important areas such as organisational development, governance and finance.
These arrangements, alongside the important stakeholder events being put together by my
officials, should ensure people know what is happening and how to contribute to the
process.

In line with the recommendation from the recent Medical Recruitment Report by the Health,
Social Care and Sport Committee, | will publish an action plan and timeline for the creation
of HEIW in September this year. | will then issue a consultation later this year on our
detailed proposals for HEIW.

Contacts

The Welsh Government transition team can be reached at:
AddysglechydCymru-HealthEducationWales@wales.qgsi.gov.uk.

Pack Page 6?


mailto:AddysgIechydCymru-HealthEducationWales@wales.gsi.gov.uk

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 65



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71



	Agenda
	2 Parliamentary Review of Health and Social Care in Wales - evidence session with Review Panel Members
	3.1 Inquiry into primary care - Letter to the Members from Dr Arfon Williams
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	3.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to the Chair regarding 'Services Fit for the Future'
	3.3 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - additional information from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales
	3.4 Implementation of the Wales Act 2017 - letter from the Llywydd
	3.5 Letter from the Public Accounts Committee regarding Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	5 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - consideration of scope and approach to the inquiry
	6 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - consideration of additional briefings
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Paper 9 - Forward work programme
	Paper 10 - letter to Cabinet Secretary regarding inquiry into winter preparedness
	Paper 11 - letter from Cabinet Secretary regard

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4159 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Ruth Hussey, Chair, Parliamentary Review of Health and 

Social Care in Wales 

Jennifer Dixon, Panel member, Parliamentary Review of 

Health and Social Care in Wales 

Eric Gregory, Panel member, Parliamentary Review of Health 

and Social Care in Wales 

Sir Mansel Aylward, Panel member, Parliamentary Review of 

Health and Social Care in Wales  

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Parliamentary Review of Health and Social Care in Wales - evidence 

session with Review Panel Members  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Review panel members. 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Inquiry into primary care - Letter to the Members from Dr Arfon Williams  

3.1a The Committee noted the letter to the Members from Dr Arfon Williams.  

 

3.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport to the Chair 

regarding 'Services Fit for the Future'  

3.2a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being 

and Sport. 

 

3.3 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - additional information from the Older 

People's Commissioner for Wales  

3.3a The Committee noted the additional information from the Older People’s 

Commissioner for Wales. 

 

3.4 Implementation of the Wales Act 2017 - letter from the Llywydd  

3.4a The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd. 



 

3.5 Letter from the Public Accounts Committee regarding Governance Arrangements 

at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

3.5a The Committee noted the letter from the chair of the Public Accounts Committee.  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

5 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - 

consideration of scope and approach to the inquiry  

5.1 The Committee considered and agreed its scope and approach to the inquiry. 

5.2 The Committee agreed to launch a public consultation shortly. 

 

6 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - consideration of additional 

briefings  

6.1 The Committee considered the additional briefings. 

 

7 Forward Work Programme  

7.1 Members held a further discussion about the Committee’s forward work 

programme. Plans for the autumn term will be published on the Committee’s 

webpages. 

7.2 Members discussed and agreed the plans for the Committee’s scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government draft budget 2018-19. 


